
1 
 

  
FOREWORD 

 
This directory has been compiled carefully from the best 
available sources of information and is believed to be correct 
at the date of publication.  It is subject to changes which occur 
from time to time through death, resignation or removal and 
the election or appointment to fill such vacancies.  Inquiries 
about this directory should be directed to the Clerk to the 
County Legislature, Sullivan County Government Center,  
100 North Street, Monticello, New York 12701 
 
Telephone: (845) 807-0435 
 
Prepared by the Sullivan County Legislative Office   
 
Edition:    February 2025 



2 
 

2025 
 

REGULAR MEETINGS OF  
THE COUNTY LEGISLATURE 

 
Meetings held in the Legislative Chambers,  

 County Government Center, Monticello, NY 
                

 
January                23rd 
February  20th 
March  20th     
April  24th 
 May  15th 
June  19th  
July  17th     

August  21st 
September  18th 
October  23rd 
November  20th 
December  18th  

 



3 
 

COUNTY LEGISLATORS 
 
 

District 1        Matthew McPhillips (D)  
          
                        
District 2        Nadia Rajsz (D) 

        Chair            
 
District 3        Brian McPhillips (D) 
           
             
District 4        Nicholas M. Salomone, Jr. (R) 
  
                                     
District 5        Catherine Scott (D) 

 
             

District 6        Luis A. Alvarez (D) 
                                      

                   
District 7        Joseph Perrello (R) 
          Vice Chair 
                                     
District 8                     Amanda Ward (R) 
                                    
          
District 9       Terry Blosser-Bernardo (R) 

        



4 
 

   2025 STANDING COMMITTEES 
 

February 6, March 6, April 3, May 1, June 5, July 3, August 7, 
September 4, October 9, November 6 & December 4   
 
Government Services – 9:00AM 
Nicholas Salomone (Chair), Catherine Scott (Vice-Chair),  
Brian McPhillips, Matthew McPhillips & Joseph Perrello  
 
Economic Development – 9:30AM  
Matthew McPhillips (Chair), Terry Blosser-Bernardo (Vice-Chair), 
Luis Alvarez, Joseph Perrello & Catherine Scott 
 
Public Safety & Law Enforcement - 10:00AM  
Luis Alvarez (Chair) Nicholas Salomone (Vice Chair),   
Brian McPhillips, Matthew McPhillips & Joseph Perrello  
 
Planning & Real Property – 11:00AM  
Matthew McPhillips (Chair), Terry Blosser-Bernardo (Vice-Chair), 
Luis Alvarez, Joseph Perrello & Catherine Scott 
 
February 6, April 3, June 5, August 7, October 9, December 4 
 
Veterans – 12:00PM  
Luis Alvarez (Chair), Nicholas Salomone (Vice-Chair),   
Terry Blosser-Bernardo, Matthew McPhillips & Catherine Scott 
 
February 13, March 13, April 10, May 8, June 12, July 10,  
August 14, September 11, October 16, November 13, Dec 11   
 
Human Resources – 9:00AM  
Amanda Ward (Chair), Luis Alvarez (Vice-Chair), Brian McPhillips, 
Joseph Perrello & Catherine Scott  



5 
 

 
Public Works – 9:30AM 
Joseph Perrello (Chair), Brian McPhillips (Vice-Chair),   
Luis Alvarez, Terry Blosser-Bernardo, Matthew McPhillips,  
Nicholas Salomone & Amanda Ward 
 
Management & Budget, Capital Planning & Budgeting–10:30AM  
Brian McPhillips (Chair), Matthew McPhillips (Vice-Chair),  
Luis Alvarez, Joseph Perrello & Nicholas Salomone 
 
Health & Human Services - 11:30AM  
Catherine Scott (Chair), Matthew McPhillips (Vice-Chair),  
Terry Blosser-Bernardo, Brian McPhillips & Amanda Ward 
 
February 20, March 20, April 24, May 15, June 19,  
July 17, August 21, September 18, October 23,  
November 20, December 18 
 
Executive – 9:00AM 
Nadia Rajsz (Chair), Joseph Perrello (Vice-Chair),  
Luis Alvarez, Terry Blosser-Bernardo, Brian McPhillips, Matthew 
McPhillips, Nicholas Salomone, Catherine Scott & Amanda Ward  



6 
 

            FEDERAL AND STATE REPRESENTATIVES 
   United States Senators and Congressmen 

Hon. Charles E. Schumer 
Washington, DC                     New York City 
United States Senate       780 Third Avenue 
322 Hart Senate Bldg.              Suite 2301  
Washington, DC 20510        New York, NY 10017 
Phone: (202) 224-6542        Phone: (212) 486-4430 
Fax: (202) 228-3027                 Fax: (212) 486-7693 
Hudson Valley                      www.schumer.senate.gov 
Allison Biafotti, Regional Director 
Megan Glander, Deputy Regional Director 
One Park Place, Suite 100 
Peekskill, NY 10566 
Phone: (914) 734-1532    Fax: (914) 734-1673  
Allison_biafotti@schumer.senate.gov 

 
Hon. Kirsten Gillibrand    

United States Senate  780 Third Avenue 
478 Russell Senate Office Bldg.  Suite 2601 
Washington, DC 20510   New York, NY 10017  
Phone: (202) 224-4451   Phone: (212) 688-6262 
Fax: (202) 228-0282   Fax: (866) 824-6340 
www.gillibrand.senate.gov  
kirsten_gillibrand@gillibrand.senate.gov 
Hudson Valley  
Susan Spear, Regional Director 
Phone: (845) 875-4585     Fax: (845) 875-9099 
susan_spear@gillibrand.senate.gov 
                            



7 
 

                            19th Congressional District 
                                  Hon. Josh Riley 
 
1207 Longworth HOB  District Office:  
Washington, DC 20515               49 Court St, Ste 210 
Phone: (202) 225-5441 Binghamton, NY 13901  
Fax: (202) 225-1168 Phone: (845) 295-6020 
                
                     NEW YORK STATE GOVERNOR 
 
Hon. Kathy Hochul  
New York State Capitol Building 
Albany, NY  12224 
Phone:  (518) 474-8390    Fax: (518) 474-1513 
www.governor.ny.gov 
 

NEW YORK STATE LEGISLATURE               
51st Senatorial District 
Hon. Peter Oberacker 

 
Albany Office:   District Office: 
Room 415   41 South Main St  
Legislative Office Bldg.    Oneonta, NY 13820  
Albany, NY  12247  Phone: (845) 344-3311  
Phone: (518) 455-3131  Fax: (845) 344-3328  
Fax: (518) 426-6780  oberacker@nysenate.gov  
 
                               
 



8 
 

100th Assembly District 
Hon. Paula E Kay 

Room 826       
Legislative Office Bldg.     
Albany, NY   12248                           461 Broadway 
Phone: (518) 455-5355    Monticello, NY   12701 
Fax:  (518) 455-5239   Phone (845) 794-5807     
kayp@nyassembly.gov                       Fax: (845) 794-5910 

 
101st Assembly District 

                              Hon. Brian Maher 
LOB 819            6 Depot Street 
Albany, NY 12248                       Suite 103 
(518)455-4807                              Washingtonville, NY 10992 
Fax: (518)455-5237                      (845)379-5001 
                                                      Fax: 845-497-0286 
maherb@nyassembly.gov      
 

JUDICIAL 
SUPREME COURT 
LHC Sullivan County Courthouse                   (845) 791-3559 
414 Broadway, Monticello, NY 12701    (845) 791-3566   
email:  schickchambers@nycourts.gov 
Supreme Court Justice……………….Hon. Stephan G. Schick   
Law Clerk………………………………..Claire Sullivan, Esq 
Confidential Secretary…………..…Mikayla Ragoobir-Caban 
Supreme Court Justice………..……Hon. Meagan K. Galligan 
Law Clerk…………………………………..John Ferrara, Esq 
Confidential Secretary………………………….Jennifer Luna 
 
 



9 
 

COUNTY JUDGE AND SURROGATE 
LHC Sullivan County Courthouse, Monticello, NY 12701 
(845) 791-3554         Fax: (845) 476-3663 
County Court Judge & Surrogate ........... Hon. James R Farrell 
Law Clerk............................................ Rebecca Mantello, Esq 
Confidential Secretary ........................................ Brittany Gorr 
 
COUNTY JUDGE AND SURROGATE 
                  845 791-3523 Fax: (845) 476-3644 
Court Judge & Surrogate…….. Hon. E. Danielle Jose Decker 
Law Clerk............................................ Alexandra Bourne, Esq 
Confidential Secretary…….…… Evelyn Grese 845 791-3523 
Surrogate Court……………..…………………845 791-3500 
Chief Clerk Surrogate Court.............................Crystal Gadson 
Deputy Chief Clerk, Surrogate’s Court ............ Wendy Weiner  
 
FAMILY COURT 
Sullivan County Government Center, Monticello, NY 12701 
(845) 791-3505 Fax: (845) 476-3620 
Family Court Judge. ........................ Hon. Jacqueline Ricciani 
Chief Clerk ............................................................. Judy Yates 
Deputy Chief Clerk ............................................. Donia Zager 
Law Clerk.................................................... Michael Andreani  
Support Magistrate ............................................. Hannah Prall  
Confidential Secretary ..................................... Spencer Strack  
 
CLERKS OF THE SUPREME/COUNTY COURT 
LHC Sullivan County Courthouse, Monticello, NY 12701 
     (845) 791-3540          Fax: (845) 476-3653                                                              
Chief Clerk .............................................................. Tara Hirsch  
Deputy Chief Clerk ................................................Maria Durso  
Court Clerk ......................................................... Karen Skinner  
Court Clerk......................................................... Victoria Fuller 
Court Assistant .................................... Kristin Gelato-Ferguson   



10 
 

Court Assistant………… ………………………Carmela Tacy   
Court Assistant………………………………….Tina Ramos 
Clerical Assistant……….………………………Daniel Conlon   
Court Security…………..…Sgt. Scott Hamel (845) 791-3550 
Drug Court Coordinator…….Junn Pato-Ryan (845) 791-3548 
 
COURT REPORTERS 
LHC Sullivan County Courthouse, Monticello, NY 12701 
Debra Boggs…………………………………(845) 791-3577 
Leah White...…………………………………(845) 791-3578 
 
COMMISSIONER OF JURORS 
LHC Sullivan County Courthouse, Monticello, NY 12701 
    (845) 791-3570         Fax: (845) 476-3666 
Commissioner ...................................... Deanna Ambrust-Cruz  
Deputy Commissioner ............................................ Loree Tuso 
 

COUNTY OFFICIALS 
            County Office Address (Except where noted): 

Sullivan County Government Center, 100 North Street,  
P.O. Box 5012, Monticello, NY  12701-5192 

          (845) 794-3000                  FAX:  (845) 794-3459 
www.sullivanny.gov 

 
COUNTY LEGISLATURE (845)807-0435  FAX 807-0447 
Legislator District 1 ............................Matthew V. McPhillips 
Legislator District 2/Chair .................................... Nadia Rajsz 
Legislator District 3 ...................................... Brian McPhillips  
Legislator District 4 ....................... Nicholas M. Salomone, Jr.  
Legislator District 5 ........................................ Catherine Scott  
Legislator District 6 ....................................... Luis A. Alvarez  
Legislator District 7/Vice Chair .......................Joseph Perrello 
Legislator District 8 .......................................... Amanda Ward 
Legislator District 9 ........................... Terry Blosser-Bernardo  



11 
 

Clerk to the Legislature ................................ AnnMarie Martin 
Legislative Secretary…………………………...Kathy Yennie 
 
COUNTY MANAGER (845) 807-0450    FAX: (845) 807-0460  
County Manager………………………………Joshua Potosek 
Deputy County Manager………………..…….Michelle Huck 
Executive Assistant ......................................... .Rosie Savaglio  
Director of Communications……....Dan Hust (845) 807-0456 
 
COUNTY ATTORNEY (845) 807-0560 FAX: (845) 807-0574  
County Attorney .......................................... Robert H. Freehill  
Deputy County Attorney…………………..Khalid Bashjawish 
Assistant County Attorney………………Sharon L Jankiewicz 
Managing Attorney DFS……………………Kristin L Hackett 
Family Services Unit…………………………(845) 807-0498 
 
COUNTY CLERK   (845) 807-0411   FAX: (845) 807-0434 
County Clerk .................................................... Russell Reeves 
Deputy County Clerk ………………………Doreen Huebner  
 
COUNTY TREASURER…………….FAX:  (845) 807-0220                     
County Treasurer…………………………………Nancy Buck 
Deputy County Treasurer………………………Kathleen Lara 
Taxes……………….………………………….(845) 807-0200 
Accounting………………………………….....(845) 807-0210 
 
CARE CENTER AT SUNSET LAKE 
256 Sunset Lake Rd., P.O. Box 671, Liberty, NY 12754 
         (845) 292-8640          FAX: (845) 513-2177  
Administrator ............................................................... Vacant 
Director of Nursing  ..................................................... Vacant  
Assistant Director of Nursing....................................Vacant  
Deputy Administrator……………………. Bobbi-Ann Kanoff 
Community Services Director………… Dr. Salif Banse, DSW 
Public Health Director…………….… Dr. Jessie Moore, DPH 
 
AGING, OFFICE FOR THE     
         (845)807-0241        FAX: (845) 807-0260 
Director .........................................................Lise-Anne Deoul  



12 
 

Nutrition Services Coordinator  ............................. Jane Bozan 
Aging Services Coordinator…………………...…Kelly Soller 
 
AIRPORT, SULLIVAN COUNTY INTERNATIONAL 
Mailing Address: 100 North St., Monticello, NY 12701 
(845) 807-0261 
Airport Superintendent……………………...…Julian Motola 
 
ALTERNATIVES TO INCARCERATION (845) 807-0351 
Program Coordinator……………………………Tonya Martin 
 
AUDIT & CONTROL, OFFICE OF 
         (845) 807-0547                  FAX: (845) 807-0559 
County Auditor ............................................ Angela Chevalier 
 
CENTER FOR WORKFORCE 
Director………………………………….. Loreen J. Gebelein 
(845) 794-3340 
 
CENTRAL SERVICES……………………   (845)807-0575  
 
COMMUNITY RESOURCES DIVISION 
          (845) 807-0388                  FAX: (845) 807-0393  
Commissioner…………………………….……Laura Quigley 
Workforce Development Director………… .Loreen Gebelein 
Sullivan County Career Center...………......(845) 794-3340 
50 North Street, Monticello, NY 12701 
 
COMMUNITY SERVICES   
Human Services Complex ………………….. (845) 292-8770 
20 Community Lane, Liberty, NY 12754 
Mailing Address: P.O. Box 716, Liberty, NY 12754 
Fax: Administration (845) 513-2110 
Fax: Mental Health (845) 513-2111 
Director………………………………………….Salif Banse 
 
COUNTY CORPORATE COMPLIANCE PROGRAM 
Corporate Compliance Officer…………..…………Vacant 
Compliance Program Coordinator…..…….Christine Panos  



13 
 

Phone: (845) 807-0664 Email: Compliance@sullivanny.us 
Confidential Compliance Hotline: 1-833-955-1559 
 
CORONERS  (845) 807-0427 
Coroner  ............................................................... Alan Kesten 
Coroner ........................................................ B. Elton J. Harris 
Coroner ......................................................... Michael J. Speer 
Coroner .......................................................... Albee Bockman 
Secretary………………………………………..Kathy Yennie 
 
DEPARTMENT OF LABOR, 
50 North St. Monticello, NY 12701 ................ (845) 794-3340 
 
DISTRICT ATTORNEY 
Sullivan County District Attorney  
14 Bushnell Avenue, Monticello, New York 12701 
(845)794-3344 FAX: (845)807-0649  
District Attorney …………………………….Brian P. Conaty  
Chief Assistant District Attorney….………..Michael J. Puma 
Senior Assistant District Attorney………Thomas W. Raleigh 
Senior Assistant District Attorney…….. Danielle K. Blackaby 
Assistant District Attorney……………………Howard Block 
Assistant District Attorney…………Kristopher J. Berlingieri 
Assistant District Attorney………………………Halley Hiatt 
Assistant District Attorney……………..…Jeffrey R. Laurice  
Assistant District Attorney…………………James McGlashin  
Assistant District Attorney………………Nour T. Goodfriend  
Confidential Secretary……………………….Susan L. Landis  
District Attorney Investigators: Jeffrey Bowie, Scott Kinne, 
Travis Hartman, John Vendy , Timothy Ward 
Crime Victims Advocate – Vacant 
 
ELECTIONS, BOARD  (845) 807-0400  FAX: (845) 807-0410  
Commissioner ................................................... Lori Benjamin 
   Deputy Commissioner………….……………Pam Murran 
Commissioner, .................................................. Deanna Senyk 
   Deputy Commissioner………………………Erica Heins  
 
ELECTRICAL LICENSING BOARD……(845) 807-0512 
Secretary………………………………………..Kathy Yennie 



14 
 

911 ADDRESSING…………………………(845) 807-0221 
 
911 EMERGENCY CONTROL CENTER 
          (845) 807-0134                   FAX: (845) 807-0130 
Mailing Address: P.O. Box 5012, Monticello, NY 12701 
E-911 Coordinator.................................................... .Alex Rau 
Chief Dispatcher……………………………… Charlie Rampe 
 
EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT/HOMELAND 
SECURITY  (845) 807-0508 
Director…………………………………………..Scott Schulte 
Confidential Secretary………………………….. Erin O’Brien 
 
EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICES…...(845) 807-0508     
County EMS Coordinator ......................................... Alex Rau 
 
EMERGENCY SERVICES TRAINING CENTER……. 
(845) 807-0508 
Coordinator………………………………………….Joe Mall 
 
ETHICS BOARD………………..AnnMarie Martin, Liaison 
 
FIRE COORDINATOR, (845) 807-0508 FAX 807-0810                             
County Fire Coordinator ................................. John Hauschild 
 
SOCIAL SERVICES                     
16 Community Lane, Liberty, NY 12754 
     (845) 292-0100           FAX: (845) 292-1320 
Commissioner of Social Services .......................... John Liddle 
Deputy Commissioner………….…Giselle Steketee Ext 2294 
Contract Compliance Office…………………….….. Ext 2475 
Child Support Enforcement Unit .................... (845) 807-0336 
 
FREEDOM OF INFORMATION OFFICER 
Rosie Savaglio ................................................ (845) 807-0450 
 
GRANTS ADMINISTRATION....................(845) 807-0468 
Grants Administration Supervisor ................. Arthur J. Hussey  
 
 



15 
 

HISTORIAN……………………..jconway52@hotmail.com 
P.O. Box 185, Barryville, NY 12719                
County Historian ................................................ John Conway 
 
HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES DIVISION 
Commissioner………….…………………………John Liddle 
Deputy Commissioner ……………………… Melissa Stickle 
Deputy Commissioner of Social Services.…Giselle Steketee 
 
HUMAN RIGHTS ........................................ (845) 807-0189 
Director………………………………..……Vacant 
 
HUMAN RESOURCES (845)807-0485      FAX: (845)807-0494  
Commissioner………………..………………..Julie Diescher 
Deputy Director of Human Resources……….Nancy Bowdren 
 
INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY SERVICES 
         (845) 807-0110                     FAX: (845) 807-0111 
Chief Information Officer……………………Lorne D. Green 
Deputy Chief Information Officer……………Dan Smith 
 
MANAGEMENT & BUDGET……………(845) 807-0450 
Commissioner ......................................... Anna-Marie Novello 
Director…………….……………………..Lucrezia Anderson 
Payroll Department...........................................(845) 807-0461 
 
MOTOR VEHICLE BUREAU……………(845) 807-0700 
Motor Vehicle Administrator……………………Tina Millis 
 
PARKS, RECREATION ETC……………(845) 807-0287 
Director…………………………..……….Brian Scardefield 
 
PERSONNEL (See Human Resources) 
 
PLANNING, COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT ETC. 
          (845) 807-0527                    FAX: (845) 807-0546  
Commissioner……………………………….Heather Brown 
Director of Planning ………………………….Heather Jacksy 
Sustainable Energy Office…………….…….845-807-0578 



16 
 

PROBATION (845) 807-0351        Fax : 845-807-0384 
Probation Director II .......................................... Pennie Huber 
Deputy Director………………………………Tonya Martin 
 
PUBLIC DEFENSE 
Administrator of Assigned Counsel…………..Lynda Levine 
 
PUBLIC HEALTH SERVICES 
P.O. Box 590, 50 Community Lane, Liberty, NY 12754 
        (845) 292-5910                      FAX: (845) 513-2276  
Public Health Director…………………..….Dr. Jessie Moore 
 
 
PUBLIC SAFETY………………………….(845) 807-0508 
Commissioner ……………………………… Scott Schulte 
Deputy Commissioner………………………John Hauschild 
Confidential Secretary…………………………Erin O’Brien 
 
PUBLIC WORKS, DIVISION OF 
              (845) 807-0261                  FAX: (845) 807-0335 
Commissioner……………………...Edward McAndrew, P.E. 
Deputy Commissioner of Operations………Mark Witkowski 
Deputy Commissioner of Facilities/Bridges…...Ryan Brown 
Barryville………………………………........(845)807-0315 
Maplewood .....................................................(845)807-0297 
Landfill……………………………………….(845)807-0290 
(845) 807 0294                             
 
PURCHASING & CENTRAL SERVICES 
          (845)807-0515          FAX:  (845) 807-0526  
Director of Purchasing & Central Services ....... Allyson Smith 
Assistant Director………………………………..Sheila Parks 
 
REAL PROPERTY TAX SERVICES 
            (845)807-0221                 FAX: (845) 807-0232 
Director…………………………..............Christopher Knapp  
 
RISK MANAGEMENT & INSURANCE  
             (845)807-0475                FAX: (845)807-0480 
Manager ……………………………………Kathryn Taggart 



17 
 

Human Resources Benefits Coordinator……..Natalia Moore 
 
SHERIFF'S OFFICE 
58 Old Route 17, Monticello, NY  12701 (845) 794-7100    
Patrol FAX (845) 807-0660   Jail FAX (845) 794-4060 
Sheriff ......................................................... Michael A. Schiff 
Undersheriff .................................................... Eric J. Chaboty 
Patrol Division ............................................... (845) 794-7100 
Chief of Patrol .................................................... Blake Muthig  
Jail Division ................................................... (845) 794-7102 
Jail Administrator ................................... ..Harold L. Smith, Jr. 
Civil Division:               (845)791-7979   Fax: (845) 807-0799 
Chief of Civil Division ............................. Harold L. Smith, Jr.  
 
STOP-DWI………………………………….(845) 807-0513 
Coordinator…………………………………..Michael Schiff 
Assistant……………………..…Nadine Bury(845) 807-0757 
 
TRANSPORTATION.(845)807-0180 FAX: (845) 807-0190         
Transportation Director ……………………Ruthann Hayden 
 
VETERANS SERVICE (845)807-0233 FAX: (845)807-0240  
Director ............................................................ Stephen Walsh  
 
YOUTH BUREAU    (845)807-0394     FAX: 807-0399 
Manager of Youth Services ............................... Kristen Kitson  
  
                       AFFILIATED AGENCIES 
 
ACTION TOWARD INDEPENDENCE INC. 
309 East Broadway, Suite A, Monticello, New York 12701 
           (845) 794-4228               FAX:  (845) 794-4475 
Executive Director ....................................... Deborah Worden 
dworden@atitoday.org 
 



18 
 

TOWN OF WALLKILL BOYS & GIRLS CLUBS 
PO Box 14, Circleville, NY 10919                             
www.bgcorange.org 
           (845)342-8833            FAX:  (845) 342-8836  
Executive Director……………………….…Lori Rivenburgh 
Unit Directors – Sullivan County….. Barbi Neumann-Marty & 
Melissa Antizzo 
 
CORNELL COOPERATIVE EXTENSION 
64 Ferndale-Loomis Road, Liberty, NY 12754-2903 
           (845) 292-6180      FAX: (845) 292-4946             
sullivan@cornell.edu       www.sullivancce.org 
 
DELAWARE VALLEY ARTS ALLIANCE 
37 Main Street, Narrowsburg, NY   12764 
(845) 252-7576   website: www.delawarevalleyartsalliance.org  
Executive Director……………………………..Ariel Shanberg 
 
EPIC Parenting Center/Monticello Central School District 
George L. Cooke Elementary School 
60 Richardson Ave, Monticello, NY 12775 
(845)794-8830……........sorensenj@epicforchildren.org 
Program Coordinator/Elementary Schools…….Jane Sorensen 
 
FEARLESS OF HUDSON VALLEY 
P.O. Box 783, Liberty, NY 12754 
(845) 292-5700                      FAX: (845) 562-2216 
 
FEDERATION FOR THE HOMELESS  
P.O. Box 336, Monticello, NY 12701   
(845) 794-2604  
Director……………………………………… Kathy Kreiter 



19 
 

GARNET HEALTH MEDICAL CENTER 
P.O. Box 800, Harris, NY 12742…………….(845) 794-3300      
Cancer Services Program…………………..Ext. 2115, 2794 
Emergency Room…………………………….Ext. 2245 
 
HUDSON VALLEY REGIONAL COUNCIL  
3 Washington Center, Newburgh, NY 12550 
(845) 564-4075           ppomeroy@hudsonvalleyrc.org 
Executive Director…………………………Patricia Pomeroy 
 
INDEPENDENT LIVING, INC 
14 Pelton Street East Wing Monticello, NY   12701 
(845) 794-3322       FAX: (845) 794-3323 
Executive Director………………………………Doug Hovey 
 
LITERACY VOLUNTEERS OF SULLIVAN COUNTY 
63 North Street, P.O. Box 759, Monticello, NY 12701 
(845) 794-0017  FAX: (845) 794-0904lvascny@gmail.com 
Director ........................................................... Angela Dutcher 
 
MOBILE MENTAL HEALTH TEAM:      (800) 710-7083 
IN SULLIVAN COUNTY…………………..(845) 790-0911 
                                                                             
NAMI SULLIVAN COUNTY, NY, INC 
f/k/a Friends and Advocates for Mental Health  
20 Crystal Street, Monticello, NY 12701 
(845) 794-1029   FAX (845) 796-4390   
NAMIofSullivan@gmail.com 
Executive Director...............................M. Lori Schneider, MS  
 
 



20 
 

NEW YORK STATE POLICE 
Troop “F” – Zone 1 (Sullivan County), 5754 State Rte. 55, 
Liberty, NY 12754  (845) 292-6600        FAX: (845) 292-6735 
Zone Commander…………………….Capt. Kyle Kroeger 
 
PATHSTONE 
457 Broadway, Suite 9, Monticello, NY 12701 
(845) 794-4880         FAX:  (845) 794-4939 
 
PRASAD Children’s Dental Health Program 
465 Brickman Road, Hurleyville, NY   12747 
(845) 434-0376                        FAX:   845 434-0377 
Director……………………………….Dr. M. Cecilia Escarra 
 
SOCIAL SECURITY………………………(855) 794-4728 
 
SULLIVAN COUNTY CASA 
100 North Street, Monticello, NY 12701 
(845) 807-0672                  FAX: (845) 794-1226 
www.sullivancountycasa.org              sccasakids@yahoo.com 
Director…………………………………………..Anna Seniw 
 
SULLIVAN COUNTY CHILD CARE COUNCIL, INC. 
7 Community Lane, Liberty, NY 12754 
Mailing Address: P.O. Box 186, Ferndale, NY 12734 
(845) 292-7166 Ext. 309    FAX: (845) 292-1755 
Executive Director ............................................... Donna Willi 
www.scchildcare.com                        dwilli@scchildcare.com 
 
SULLIVAN COUNTY HEAD START, INC. 
393 State Route 52,P.O. Box 215, Woodbourne, NY  12788 
845-434-4164   Fax:  845-434-1935  
info@headstart-sullivancounty.org  
Executive Director………………………Bertha G. Williams 
 



21 
 

SULLIVAN COUNTY SOIL & WATER 
CONSERVATION DISTRICT 
64 Ferndale-Loomis Road, Liberty, NY 12754 
(845) 292-6552                  FAX: (845) 295-9073 
District Chairman ......................................... Wilfred Hughson 
District Manager ............................................ Brian Brustman 
 
SULLIVAN COUNTY UNITED WAY 
33 Lakewood Avenue, P.O. Box 1036, Monticello, NY 12701 
(845) 794-1771  FAX (845) 791-4205 
unitedwaysullivan@verizon.net 
Executive Director ........................................... Julian Dawson 
 
SULLIVAN LEGAL AID PANEL, INC. 
11 Bank Street, Monticello, NY 12701 
(845) 794-4094                 FAX: (845) 794-0119 
Executive Director……………………………….Tim Havas 
 
    AGENCIES FOR COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 

 
COUNTY OF SULLIVAN INDUSTRIAL 
DEVELOPMENT AGENCY (IDA) 
548 Broadway, Monticello, NY  12701 
(845)428-7575        FAX: (845) 428-7577 
Executive Director ....................................... ………...Jen Flad 
CEO……………………………………..…….Ira M Steingart                                                              
 
PARTNERSHIP FOR ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT IN 
SULLIVAN COUNTY, INC. 
198 Bridgeville Road, Monticello, NY 12701 
(845) 794-1110                FAX: (845) 794-2324 
www.scpartnership.com     marc@scpartnership.com 
President/CEO…………………………….…….Marc Baez 
 
 



22 
 

SULLIVAN BOCES 
15 Sullivan Ave Suite 1W, Liberty, NY 12754-2116        
(845) 295-4000                 FAX: (845) 292-0131   
District Superintendent……………...Robert M. Dufour, Ed.D  
Deputy Superintendent…..................……...Susan A. Schmidt  
Asst. Superintendent of ISS……………...…...Maria Sommer  
Executive Dir/Finance ……………………. Victoria Ferguson 
Exec. Principal of Administrative Svs…Adam Riehl Ext. 4107     
Exec. Principal of Career & Technical Education…..… 
Jeffery Molusky Ext.4183      
Exec. Principal of Special Education - Elementary………… 
Megan Becker Ext. 4170 
Exec. Principal of Special Education - Elementary……  
Linda Blanton Ext. 4145      
 
SULLIVAN COUNTY CHAMBER OF COMMERCE 
196 Bridgeville Road, Suite 7, Monticello, NY  12701 
(845) 791-4200                      FAX: (845) 791-4220 
www.catskills.com                chamber@catskills.com 
President/CEO .................................................. Ashley Leavitt 
 
SULLIVAN COUNTY COMMUNITY COLLEGE                                                                                            
112 College Road, Loch Sheldrake, NY 12759-4002 
       (845) 434-5750                      FAX: (845) 434-1866 
President:…………..………………………Dr David Potash 
Director of Executive Operations and Administrative 
Associate to the Board of Trustees: 
Ext. 4261…………………………………….Katrina Gibson 
Vice President Academic & Student Affairs: 
Ext. 4270 ................................................... Dr. Keith Pomakoy 
Dean of Student Development Services: 
Ext. 4313…………………………………Christopher DePew 
 



23 
 

Controller: 
Ext. 4337 ......................................................... Faith Demming  
Dean of Communications 
Ext. 4249…………………………………..….Eleanor Davis  
 
SULLIVAN CATSKILLS VISITORS ASSOCIATION 
Tourism & Marketing DMO/Convention & Visitors 
Association 
15 Sullivan Ave. Liberty NY 12754  *  P.O. Box 248 
Ferndale, NY 12734 (845)747-4449  Fax (845)747-4468   
Free App.  Sullivan Catskills Go! 
www.sullivancatskills.com 
President/CEO………………Roberta Byron-Lockwood 
 
SUPERINTENDENTS OF SCHOOL DISTRICTS 
 
Mrs. Traci A Ferreira 
Eldred Central School 
600 Rt. 55, P.O. Box 249, Eldred, NY 12732-0249 
(845) 456-1100 Ext. 2596               FAX: (845) 557-3672 
 
Dr. Ivan Katz 
Fallsburg Central School 
115 Brickman Rd., Fallsburg, NY12733-0124 
(845) 434-6800  Ext. 1214              FAX: (845) 434-8346 
 
Dr. Patrick Sullivan 
Liberty Central School 
115 Buckley Street, Liberty, NY 12754-1600 
(845) 292-6990                            FAX: (845) 292-1164 
 
 
 



24 
 

Mr. John Evans 
Livingston Manor Central School 
P.O. Box 947, 19 School Street, Livingston Manor, NY 
12758-0947 
(845) 439-4400 Ext. 1204              FAX: (845) 439-4717 
 
Dr. Matthew Evans 
Monticello Central School 
60 Jefferson Street, Suite 3, Monticello, New York 12701 
(845) 794-7700   Ext. 70910          FAX: (845) 794-7710  
 
Dr. Kathleen Bressler, Superintendent 
Sullivan West Central School District 
P.O. Box 308, Jeffersonville, NY 12748 
(845) 482-4610, Ext. 3000           FAX: (845) 482-3022 
 
Mr. John Evans   
Roscoe Central School 
6 Academy Street, Roscoe, NY 12776-0429 
(607) 498-4126  Ext. 105        FAX: (607) 498-5609 
 
Mrs. Erin Long 
Tri-Valley Central School 
34 Moore Hill Road, Grahamsville, NY 12740 
(845) 985-2296  Ext. 5101     FAX: (845) 985-0310 

 
Sullivan County Libraries 

Daniel Pierce Library 
328 Main Street, PO Box 268, Grahamsville, NY 12740-0268 
Library Director:  Jessica Dymond 
(845)985-7233 – phone (845)985-0135 – fax 
www.danielpiercelibrary.org  
 



25 
 

Ethelbert B. Crawford Public Library  
479 Broadway, Monticello, NY 12701-1300 
Library Director:  Mary Paige Lang-Clouse 
(845)794-4660 – phone (845)794-4602 – fax 
www.ebcpl.org  
 
Fallsburg Library 
12 Railroad Plaza, PO Box 730, South Fallsburg, NY 12779-0730 
Library Director:  Kelly Wells 
 (845)436-6067 – phone (845)434-1254 – fax 
www.fallsburglibrary.org 
 
Liberty Public Library 
189 North Main Street, Liberty, NY 12754-1828 
Library Director:  Marjorie Linko 
(845)292-6070 – phone (845)292-5609 – fax 
www.libertypubliclibrary.org 
 
Livingston Manor Free Library 
92 Main Street, Livingston Manor, NY 12758-5113 
Library Director:  Stacey Tromblee 
(845)439-5440 – phone (845)439-3141 – fax 
www.livingstonmanorlibrary.org 
 
Mamakating Library 
158 Sullivan Street, P.O. Box 806, Wurtsboro, NY 12790-806 
Library Director:  Peggy Johansen 
(845)888-8004 – phone (845)888-8008– fax 
www.mamakatinglibrary.org  
 



26 
 

Roscoe Free Library 
85 Highland Avenue, P.O. Box 339, Roscoe, NY 12776-0339 
Library Director:  Dr. Joyce Conroy 
(607)498-5574 – phone (607)498-5575 – fax 
www.roscoelibrary.org 
 
Sunshine Hall Free Library 
14 Proctor Road, P.O. Box 157, Eldred, NY 12732-0157 
Library Director:  Patricia Kennedy 
(845)557-6258 – phone (845)557-0578 – fax 
www.sunshinehallfreelibrary.org 
 
Western Sullivan Public Library Main Branch 
19 Center Street, P.O. Box 594, Jeffersonville, NY 12748-0594 
Library Director: Audra Everett 
(845)482-4350 – phone (845)482-3092 – fax 
www.wsplonline.org  
 
Western Sullivan Public Library - Delaware Free Branch 
45 Lower Main Street, P.O. Box 245 
Callicoon, NY 12723-0245 
(845)887-4040 – phone (845)887-8957 – fax 
 
Western Sullivan Public Library - Tusten-Cochecton 
Branch 
198 Bridge Street 
P.O. Box 129 
Narrowsburg, NY 12764-0129 
(845)252-3360 – phone (845)252-3331 – fax     
           



27 
 

    
      SULLIVAN COUNTY ZIP CODE NUMBERS 
 
Barryville 12719 Livingston Manor     12758 
Bethel 12720 Loch Sheldrake     12759  
Bloomingburg 12721 Long Eddy     12760 
Burlingham 12722 Callicoon Center     12724  
Callicoon 12723 Mongaup Valley      12762  
Claryville 12725 Monticello     12701  
Cochecton 12726 Mountaindale     12763  
Cochecton Center 12727 Narrowsburg     12764 
Eldred 12732 Neversink     12765  
Fallsburg 12733 North Branch     12766  
Ferndale 12734 Obernburg     12767  
Forestburgh 12777 Parksville     12768  
Fosterdale 12735 Phillipsport     12769  
Fremont Center 12736 Pond Eddy     12770  
Glen Spey 12737 Rock Hill     12775 
Glen Wild 12738 Roscoe      12776  
Grahamsville 12740 Smallwood     12778  
Hankins 12741 South Fallsburg     12779  
Harris 12742 Summitville     12781  
Highland Lake 12743 Swan Lake     12783  
Hortonville 12745 Thompsonville     12784  
Hurleyville 12747 Westbrookville     12785  
Jeffersonville 12748 White Lake      12786  
Kauneonga Lake 12749 White Sulphur Springs  12787  
Keonza Lake 12750 Woodbourne     12788  
Kiamesha Lake 12751 Woodridge     12789  
Lake Huntington 12752 Wurtsboro     12790  
Liberty 12754 Youngsville     12791  
  Yulan     12792  
   



28 
 

                             TOWN OF BETHEL 
 

Town Board Meetings: 2nd & 4th Wednesdays 7:30 P.M. 
Town Hall: 3454 Route 55, White Lake, NY 12786 
Mailing address: (except where noted) 
P.O. Box 300, White Lake, NY 12786 
www.townofbethelny.us 
(845) 583-4350                   FAX:  (845) 583-4710 
 
SUPERVISOR: 
Daniel Sturm…..bethelsupervisor@libertybiz.rr.com….ext. 102 
TOWN CLERK/REGISTRAR OF VITAL STATISTICS: 
Rita J. Sheehan…..bethelclerk@hvc.rr.com……………ext. 101 
TOWN COUNCIL MEMBERS:  
Wendy E Brown…………………wendy.brown94@gmail.com 
Bernard Cohen .................................................. (845) 583-7303 
William Crumley .............................................. (845) 796-6385 
Lilly Hendrickson……………………………..(845) 866-7340 
JUSTICE COURT:  
3586 Route 55, Kauneonga Lake, NY 12749 
Mail:  P.O. Box 691, Kauneonga Lake, NY 12749 
Phone: (845) 583-7420       FAX: (845) 583-7804 
Court Clerk………………………………….…….Mary Prince 
Justice .................................................................... Kevin Rhyne 
Justice ............................................................... Cindy L. Barber 
HIGHWAY SUPERINTENDENT:  
Robert Bonnaci .............................. Phone/Fax: (845) 583-4460 
TAX COLLECTOR: 
Susan Brown Otto...betheltaxcollector@hvc.rr.com..ext. 108 
P.O. Box 561, White Lake, NY 12786  
PLANNING & ZONING………………ext. 105 
bethelcodeclerk@gmail.com 



29 
 

ASSESSOR (SOLE): 
Daniel Gettel…bethelassessor@hvc.rr.com…………....ext. 103 
ANIMAL CONTROL OFFICER: 
Henni Anker ...................................................... (845) 798-2340 
TOWN HISTORIAN: 
John Gieger ....................................................... (845) 583-8086 
165 Jim Stephenson Road, Jeffersonville, NY 12748  
CODE ENFORCEMENT: 
Joseph Smith, Jr………………………………………..Ext 105 
BUILDING INSPECTOR: 
Bette Jean Gettel……………………………………….Ext 105 
tobbldgdept@gmail.com 
PLANNING BOARD CHAIRMAN: (845) 583-4350 Ext. 105 
Daniel Gettel 
ZONING BOARD CHAIRMAN: ….(845) 583-4350 Ext. 105 
Stephen Morey 
SEWER DEPARTMENT…….…Phone/Fax: (845) 583-4356 
PARKS & RECREATION……………….…(845) 583-5360 
Cathy McFadden, Director…..bethelnyparksandrec@gmail.com 
BLDC Manager ……………………………ext. 110 
Moreen Lerner– bldcmanager@hvc.rr.com 
TRANSFER/RECYCLING STATION: 
Jim Davis .......................................................... (845) 292-4505 
608 Old White Lake Tpke., Swan Lake, NY 12783 
SENIOR CENTER.…………………………...(845) 583-5230 
Past Perfect Bookstore, 3460 Rt 55, White Lake.(845)583-7191 
 
 
 
 
      
               



30 
 

                      TOWN OF CALLICOON        
 
Town Board Meetings:  2nd Monday, 7:30 P.M.   
Town Planning Board Meetings 2nd Thursday, 7:30P.M. 
Zoning Board of Appeals Meetings 3rd Thursday, 7:30P.M.      
19 Legion Street, P.O. Box 687, Jeffersonville, NY  12748 
(except where noted)                               FAX: (845) 482-5030 
www.townofcallicoon.org 
 
TOWN SUPERVISOR 
Thomas Bose ………………………..845-482-5390 Ext 311 
TOWN CLERK/TAX COLLECTOR 
Kim Klein........................................ 845-482-5390 Ext 300/304 
COUNCILMAN 
Charles Schadt .................................................... 845-482-3205 
COUNCILMAN   
Christopher Hubert          ..................................... 845-482-5390 
COUNCILMAN  
David Kuebler         ............................................. 845-482-5772 
COUNCILWOMAN 
Annette Rasmussen ............................................. 845-482-5390 
JUSTICE 
James Hubert ....................................................... 845-482-4414 
JUSTICE CLERK 
Theresa Vitolo         ................................ 845-482-5390 Ext 301 
HIGHWAY SUPERINTENDENT 
Ryan Bose ........................................................... 845-482-5505 
WATER DISTRICT SUPT 
Kevin Klein ......................................................... 845-482-3869 
ATTORNEY 
Marvin Newberg ................................................. 845-794-8415 
 



31 
 

SOLE ASSESSOR  
Jacqueline Pilny ..................................... 845-482-5390 Ext 302 
HEALTH OFFICER 
Dr. David Schwalb .............................................. 845-292-6630 
REGISTRAR 
Kim Klein............................................... 845-482-5390 Ext 300 
DOG CONTROL OFFICER  
William Romney ................................................. 845-482-3707 
HISTORIAN  
Maureen Schlott .................................................. 845-482-4984 
CODE ENFORCEMENT OFFICER 
Kristofer Scullion ................................... 845-482-5390 Ext 308 
SUPERVISOR’S BOOKKEEPER 
Christine Olsen ....................................... 845-482-5390 Ext 303 
PLANNING BOARD CHAIRMAN 
Fred Fries ...................................... 845-482-4299 AFTER 7PM 
ZONING BOARD CHAIRMAN 
Kris Rasmussen ................................................... 845-482-9066 
ATTORNEY TO THE TOWN: 
Marvin Newberg. ............................................... (845)794-8415 
33 North Street, Monticello, NY  12701 
ASSESSOR (SOLE): 
Jacqueline Pilny .................................. (845)482-5390 Ext. 302 
HEALTH OFFICER: 
David Schwalb. .................................................. (845)292-6630 
Youngsville, NY 12791 
REGISTRAR OF VITAL STATISTICS: 
Kim Klein............................................ (845)482-5390 Ext. 300 
DOG CONTROL OFFICER: 
William Romney ................................................ (845)482-3707 
Callicoon Center, NY 12724 
 



32 
 

TOWN HISTORIAN: 
Maureen Schlott ................................................. (845)482-4984 
CODE ENFORCEMENT OFFICER: 
Kristofer Scullion ................................ (845)482-5390 Ext. 308 
SUP. BOOKKEEPER: 
Christine Olsen …………………………(845)482-5390 Ext. 303 
SUP. CLERK 
Christine Olsen…………………….……(845)482-5390 Ext 303 
PLANNING BOARD CHAIRMAN: 
Fred Fries ........................................ (845)482-4299 After 7 PM 
586 Stump Pond Road, Livingston Manor, NY 12758 
ZONING BOARD CHAIRMAN: 
Kris Rasmussen .................................................. (845)482-9066 
WATER SUPERINTENDENT (Youngsville): 
Kevin Klein ........................................................ (845)482-3869 
WATER DISTRICT PLANT OPERATOR 
Joseph Kavleski…………………………………(845)796-8650 
                      
                        TOWN OF COCHECTON 
 
Town Board Meetings:  2nd Wednesday, 7:00 P.M.    
Town Hall: (845) 932-8360   FAX: (845) 932-8228                    
74 Smales Road, Cochecton, NY 12726  
Mailing address:  PO Box 295, Lake Huntington, NY 12752 
(except where noted)        
townclerk@townofcochectonny.org 
 
SUPERVISOR: 
Gary Maas  .............................................  (845)932-8360 ext 15    
PO Box 295, Lake Huntington, NY 12752  
 
 



33 
 

DEPUTY SUPERVISOR 
Edwin Grund  .................... ……………………(845) 252-7363 
199 Mohn Road, Narrowsburg, NY 12764 
TOWN CLERK: 
Maryann Oumrim ..................................  (845) 932-8360 ext 11  
PO Box 295, Lake Huntington, NY 12752 
COUNCILPERSONS: 
Michael Walter…………………………………(845)798-2804 
300 Tyler Road, Narrowsburg, NY 12764 
Edwin Grund ..................................................... (845) 252-7363 
199 Mohn Road, Narrowsburg, NY 12764 
Sean Nearing………………………………….(845)932-7899  
314 Mill Road, Cochecton, NY12726 
John Nober……………………………………. (845)796-6977 
P.O. Box 298, Lake Huntington, NY 12752 
JUSTICES: 
Craig Fine.............................................. (845)932-8360 Ext. 20  
P.O. Box 272, Lake Huntington, NY 12752  
Steven Sauer .......................................... (845)932-8360 Ext. 20 
P.O. Box 272, Lake Huntington, NY 12752 
HIGHWAY SUPERINTENDENT: 
Kevin Esselman………………………………..(845) 932-8737 
10 Mitchell Pond East Rd., Cochecton, NY 12726 
TOWN ATTORNEY: 
Robert G. Smith………………………………. (315)382-3787 
P.O. Box 172, Lake Huntington, NY 12752 
TAX COLLECTOR: 
Eileen Hennessy .................................... (845)932-8360 Ext. 17 
295 Mohn Road, Narrowsburg, NY  12764  
ASSESSOR (SOLE):             
Lorry King ........................................................ (845) 932-8225 
P.O. Box 245, Lake Huntington, NY 12752 



34 
 

HEALTH OFFICER: 
Paul Salzberg .................................................... (845) 887-6112 
Route 97, Callicoon, NY 12723 
REGISTRAR OF VITAL STATISTICS: 
Maryann Oumrim .................................... (845)932-8360 ext 11 
DOG CONTROL OFFICER: 
Tamara DePaolo ................................................ (845) 216-2892 
3080 Route 17B, Cochecton, NY 12726 
TOWN HISTORIAN: 
Kenneth C. Garn  .............................................  (845) 932-8334  
P.O. Box 23, Lake Huntington, NY 12752  
BUILDING INSPECTOR/CEO: 
James Crowley ................................................... (845)866-0212  
591 Swiss Hill Road, Jeffersonville, NY  12748 
PLANNING BOARD CHAIRMAN: 
Earl Bertsch  ......................................................  (845)932-7973 
166 Bertsch Road, Cochecton, NY 12726  
ZONING BOARD CHAIRMAN: 
Michael Attianese ............................................   (845)932-7889 
127 Pinewood Road, Cochecton, NY 12726 
SEWER SUPERINTENDENT:            
Michael Walter…………………………………. (845) 798-2804 
300 Tyler Road, Narrowsburg, NY 12764            
 
 
                    TOWN OF DELAWARE 

 
Town Board Meetings:  2nd Wednesday, 7:00 P.M.  
104 Main Street, P.O. Box 129, Hortonville, NY  12745   
Court FAX: (845) 431 1891 
www.townofdelaware-ny.us 
 



35 
 

SUPERVISOR: 
Scott M DuBois .................................... (845)887-5250 Ext.102 
TOWN CLERK/TAX COLLECTOR/REGISTRAR 
Tess Mc Beath ...................................... (845)887-5250 Ext.105 
COUNCILMEN: 
Ian Blumenthal ................................................... (845)887-5250 
Cindy Herbert ..................................................... (845)887-5250 
Christopher Hermann ......................................... (845)887-5250 
Alfred Steppich .................................................. (845)887-5250 
JUSTICES: 
Eric Nystrom ....................................... (845)887-5250 Ext. 106 
Charles A. Nystrom............................. (845)887-5250 Ext. 106 
COURT CLERK: 
Sally Creegan  ..................................... (845)887-5250 Ext. 106 
HIGHWAY SUPERINTENDENT: 
William Eschenberg…(845)887-4660…....Fax: (845)887-4753  
4277 State Route 17B, Callicoon, NY 12723 
ATTORNEY FOR THE TOWN: 
Kenneth C. Klein ............................................... (845)482-5000 
P.O. Box 600, Jeffersonville, NY 12748 
ASSESSOR: 
Deborah S. Shea……………………….(845)887-5250 Ext.107 
WATER/SEWER CLERK: 
Katey Dristrian ..................................... (845)887-5250 Ext.109 
DOG CONTROL OFFICER: 
Tamara DePaolo…………………………………(845)216-2892 
TOWN HISTORIAN: 
Cindy Herbert  .................................................... (845)887-5250  
BUILDING INSPECTOR: 
Kristofer Scullion. ................................ (845)887-5250 Ext.103 
PLANNING BOARD CHAIRMAN: 
Warren Blumenthal .............................. (845)887-5250 Ext.101 



36 
 

ZONING BOARD CHAIRMAN: 
Bonnie Cunningham ............................ (845)887-5250 Ext.101 

 
                           TOWN OF FALLSBURG 
 
Town Board Meetings:  2nd & 4th Monday - 6:00PM 
P.O. Box 2019, 19 Railroad Plaza, South Fallsburg, NY 12779                                      
(except where noted)   www.townoffallsburg.com                               
 
SUPERVISOR: 
Michael Bensimon .................................. (845)434-8810 Ext. 5 
 ................................................................... Fax: (845)434-8835 
DEPUTY SUPERVISOR: 
Nathan Steingart….…………………..…(845)434-8810 Ext. 5 
TOWN CLERK/TAX COLLECTOR: 
Deputy Town Clerk, Paula Grogan ......... (845)434-8810 Ext. 1  
deputyclerk@fallsburgny.com ................... Fax: (845)434-8809 
COUNCILMEN:  
Miranda Behan ........................................ (845)434-8810 Ext. 5 
Jeff Wiener .............................................. (845)434-8810 Ext. 5 
Sean Wall-Carty………………………….(845)434-8810 Ext. 5 
JUSTICES: ……………………………...FAX: (845)436-4372 
Jamie Kaminski .................................................. (845)434-4574 
Robert Scheinman .............................................. (845)434-4574 
JUSTICE COURT CLERK: 
Tracey Leszczynski ............................................ (845)434-4574 
CHIEF OF POLICE: 
Simmie Williams………….(845)434-4422Fax: (845)434-1249 
COMMISSIONER OF PUBLIC WORKS: 
Anthony Dworetsky…..(845)434-6827… Fax: (845)434-6843 
TOWN ATTORNEY: 
Richard Baum…………………………………..(845)791 -1000 
438 Broadway Monticello, NY 12701 



37 
 

ASSESSOR (SOLE): 
Winifred Foertsch. .............................. (845)434-8814 Ext. 306 
5250 Main St., So. Fallsburg, NY 12779…Fax: (845)434-8824 
REGISTRAR OF VITAL STATISTICS: 
Paula Grogan ........................................... (845)434-8810 Ext. 1  
 .................................................................. Fax:  (845)434-8809 
ANIMAL CONTROL OFFICER: 
Joanne Gerow ..................................................... (845)866-3366 
…………………………………………….Fax: (845)292-1310 
CODE ENFORCEMENT OFFICER: 
Gregg Pitula……..……………………..(845)434-8810 Ext. 309 
5250 Main St., So. Fallsburg, NY 12779….Fax: (845)434-5883 
PLANNING BOARD CHAIRMAN: 
Arthur Rosenshein............................... (845)434-8811 Ext. 300 
 ................................................................... Fax: (845)434-5883 
ZONING BOARD CHAIRMAN: 
Steve Burke ......................................... (845)434-8811 Ext. 300 
 ................................................................... Fax: (845)434-5883 
PARKS & RECREATION MANAGER: 
Arnold Seletsky .................................................. (845)434-5877 
 ................................................................... Fax: (845)434-8230 
 
                  TOWN OF FORESTBURGH 
 
Town Board Meetings:  1st Thursday, 6:00 P.M.      
332 King Rd, Forestburgh, NY 12777  
FAX:  (845) 794-0678      www.forestburgh.net 
       
SUPERVISOR: 
Daniel S. Hogue, Jr.  ........................... (845)794-0611 Ext. 102 
DEPUTY SUPERVISOR: 
Steve Budofsky …………………………………(845)796-1643 
 



38 
 

TOWN CLERK/TAX COLLECTOR: 
Teresa Collins ...................................... (845)794-0611 Ext 101 
COUNCILMEN: 
Susan Parks Landis ............................................ (845)794-0611 
79 St. Joseph’s Hill Road, Forestburgh, NY 12777 
Vincent C Galligan Jr ......................................... (845)794-0611 
8 Eden Road, Cuddebackville, NY 12729 
Steven Budofsky ................................................ (845)794-0611 
26 Valley Rd, Forestburgh, NY  12777 
Karen Ellsweig ................................................... (845)794-0611 
31 Norris Rd, Forestburgh, NY 12777  
JUSTICES: 
LeRoy C. Gunther ................................ (845)794-0611 Ext.109 
HIGHWAY SUPERINTENDENT: 
Joseph Ruggeri ................................................... (845)794-8069 
1220 Sackett Lake Road, Forestburgh, NY  12777 (845)707-2187 
TOWN ATTORNEY: 
Troy Johnstone-Rourke Lane ................ (845)292-2000 Ext. 18 
25 Darbee Lane, PO Box 71, Liberty, NY 12754 
ASSESSOR (SOLE): 
Dennis R. Ketcham ............................. (845)794-0611 Ext. 103 
TOWN SOCIAL SERVICES OFFICER: 
Daniel S. Hogue, Jr…………………….(845)794-0611 Ext. 28 
REGISTRAR OF VITAL STATISTICS: 
Teresa Collins ....................................... (845)794-0611 Ext. 21 
BUILDING INSPECTOR /CODE ENFORCEMENT OFFICER: 
Kaitlen Castillo ................................... (845)794-0611 Ext. 105 
ZONING BOARD CHAIRMAN: 
Richard Robbins…………………………………646-522-0514 
18 Black Brook Drive, Forestburgh, NY 12777 
DOG CONTROL OFFICER: 
Steve Budofsky .................................................. (845)480-9414 



39 
 

                         TOWN OF FREMONT 
 
Town Board Meetings:  2nd Wednesday, 7:00 P.M. 
Box 69, Fremont Center, NY 12736    
FAX: (845) 887-5890      www.fremontny.org 
 
SUPERVISOR: 
Brian Brustman ...................... (845)887-6605, (845)701-2903 
Box 69, Fremont Center, NY  12736 
TOWN CLERK/TAX COLLECTOR: 
Jody Schanil ..... ………………………………..(845)887-6055 
COUNCILMEN: 
Scott Herber Sr. .................................................. (845)887-6605 
John Meyer......................................................... (845)887-6605 
Louis Milucky .................................................... (845)887-6605 
John Hubert ........................................................ (845)887-6605 
JUSTICES: 
Anna Milucky...………………………………..(845)887-3115 
Box 69, Fremont Center, NY 12736 
HIGHWAY SUPERINTENDENT: 
Steve Pfefferkorn ............................................... (845)887-4883 
Box 69, Fremont Center, NY 12736 
ASSESSOR (SOLE): 
Deborah Shea ..................................................... (845)887-4286 
Box 69, Fremont Center, NY  12736 
HEALTH OFFICER: 
Vacant ................................................................ (845)887-6112 
P.O. Box 898, 9741 State Rt. 97, Callicoon, NY  12723 
REGISTRAR OF VITAL STATISTICS: 
Jody Schanil .. ………………………………….(845)887-6055 
DOG CONTROL OFFICER: 
John Milucky……………………………………(845)807-1046 



40 
 

TOWN HISTORIAN: 
Ruth Huggler ...................................................... (845)887-6605 
BUILDING INSPECTOR/CODE ENFORCEMENT OFFICER: 
Charlie Kozikowski...........................................  (845)887-6655 
P.O. Box 69, Fremont Center, NY 12736 
PLANNING BOARD CHAIRMAN: 
Jim Smith ........................................................... (845)887-4714 
       
                         TOWN OF HIGHLAND 

 
Town Board Meetings:  2nd Tuesday, 7:00 P.M.        
FAX: (845) 557-0257  
 
SUPERVISOR: 
John Pizzolato .................................................... (845)557-8901 
P.O. Box 177/4 Proctor Road, Eldred, NY 12732 
TOWN CLERK/TAX COLLECTOR: 
Susan Hoffman ................................................... (845)557-6085 
P.O. Box 138, Eldred, NY  12732 
COUNCILMEN: 
Tom Migliorino .................................................. (845)557-8030 
Laura Burrell ..............................................................................   
Kaitlin Haas  ...................................................... (718)442-8578   
Jim Akt…….………………………….……….(845)642-0736 
JUSTICES: …………………………... FAX:  (845) 557-0509 
Kathryn Sweeney ............................................... (845)557-8132 
Anthony LaRuffa ............................................... (845)557-8132 
PO Box 207., Barryville, NY 12719 
HIGHWAY SUPERINTENDENT: 
Joe Barnes .......................................................... (845)557-6257 
ATTORNEY TO THE TOWN: 
Steven Mogel. .................................................... (845)791-4303 
457 Broadway, Suite 1, Monticello, NY 12701     
P.O. Box 138, Eldred, NY 12732   



41 
 

ASSESSOR (SOLE): 
Lorry King ......................................................... (845)557-6563 
P.O. Box 198, Eldred, NY 12732   
TOWN SOCIAL SERVICES OFFICER: 
Linda Anderson .................................................. (845)557-8349 
REGISTRAR OF VITAL STATISTICS: 
Susan Hoffman ................................................... (845)557-6085 
DOG CONTROL OFFICER: 
Fawn Schneider .................................................. (845)866-4137 
Proctor Road, Eldred, NY  12732 
TOWN HISTORIAN: 
Debra Conway………………………………….(845)557-0851 
HEALTH OFFICER: 
Linda Anderson  ................................................. (845)557-8349 
BUILDING INSPECTOR/CODE ENFORCEMENT OFFICER: 
Fusco Engineering ............................................. (845)557-8203 
Clerk - Terri Robertson…………………………(845)557-8203 
PLANNING BOARD CHAIRMAN: 
Norman G. Sutherland ....................................... (845)557-6085 
ZONING BOARD CHAIRMAN: 
Laurence Fishman .............................................  (845)557-6593 
                         
                            TOWN OF LIBERTY 
 
Town Board Meetings: 1st Monday, 6:30 P.M. 
FAX:  (845) 292-1310   3rd Monday, 6:30 P.M.      
119 North Main Street, Liberty, NY 12754 
 
SUPERVISOR:   
Frank DeMayo ................................................... (845)292-5111 
TOWN CLERK/TAX COLLECTOR: 
Laurie Dutcher ................................................... (845)292-5110 



42 
 

COUNCILMEN: 
Dean Farrand……………………………………(845)292-5111 
John Lennon ....................................................... (845)292-5111 
Vincent McPhillips ............................................ (845)292-5111 
Bruce Davidson .................................................. (845)292-5111 
JUSTICES:           
Troy J. Johnstone ............................................... (845)292-6980 
Ronald S. Stabak ................................................ (845)292-6980 
Court Fax……………………………………… (845)292-2562 
HIGHWAY SUPERINTENDENT: 
Matthew Dewitt. ................................................ (845)292-4172 
2751 St. Rt. 52., Liberty, NY  12754 
TOWN ATTORNEY: 
Kenneth Klein .................................................... (845)295-0100 
P.O. Box 670, Liberty, NY 12754 
ASSESSOR (Acting): 
Sunsoree Young ................................................. (845)292-4843 
HEALTH OFFICER: 
David Schwalb ................................................... (845)292-6630 
REGISTRAR OF VITAL STATISTICS: 
Laurie Dutcher ................................................... (845)292-5110 
DIRECTOR OF FINANCIAL SERVICES: 
Cheryl Gerow ..................................................... (845)292-5772 
DOG CONTROL OFFICER: 
Joanne Gerow ..................................................... (845)866-3366 
TOWN HISTORIAN: 
Kort Wheeler ...................................................... (845)292-5684 
120 N. Main Street, Liberty, NY 12754 
CODE ENFORCEMENT OFFICER: 
Fusco Engineering.............................................. (845)292-8511 
PLANNING BOARD CHAIRMAN:   
Lynn Dowe......................................................... (845)292-8511 
 



43 
 

WATER/SEWER SUPERVISOR: 
Damon Knack .................................................... (845)292-5620 
PARKS & RECREATION DIRECTOR: 
James Adam Guara……………………………..(845)292-7690 
119 North Main Street, Liberty, NY 12754 
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS CHAIRMAN: 
Rob Werlau ........................................................ (845)292-5470 
              
                        TOWN OF LUMBERLAND 
 
Town Office Address (Except where noted): 
1054 Proctor Road, Glen Spey, New York 12737  
Town Board Meetings:  1st & 2nd Wednesday, 7:00 P.M.     
 FAX: (845) 856-6080      www.townoflumberland.org 
 
SUPERVISOR: 
Suzanne Edzenga…Fax: (845)856-7118…(845)856-8600 Ext. 5 
DEPUTY SUPERVISOR: 
Leigh Sherman……………………………….......(845)856-0624 
TOWN CLERK/TAX COLLECTOR 
Laurie Terry..……………………………..(845)856-8600 Ext. 7 
COUNCILMEN: 
Robert King………………………………………845)856-6457 
320 Black Forest Rd, Glen Spey, NY 12737  
Leigh A. Sherman  ............................................. (845)856-0624 
439 Kalin Weber Rd. Glen Spey, NY 12737 
Zoriana Gingold ................................................. (845)856-8852 
1466 Forestburgh Rd, Glen Spey, NY 12737 
Ihor Lukiw…………………………………..…(845)856-6415 
Bookkeeper/Confidential Asst. to the Supervisor: 
Gary Klopchin…………………………(845)856-8600 Ext. 0 
 



44 
 

JUSTICE:   P.O. Box 285, Glen Spey, NY  12737-0226 
Craig w. Cherry……………….....(845)856-8600 Ext. 1 
Lorry King…………………………(845)856-8600 Ext.  1 
JUSTICE COURT CLERK: 
P.O. Box 226, Glen Spey, NY  12737-0226 
Anna Seniw ........................................... (845)856-8600 Ext. 1 
TRAFFIC COURT: 
Prosecutor: Scott A. Russell……………………(845)741-3331 
HIGHWAY SUPERINTENDENT/PARKS COMM. 
Donald F. Hunt, Jr. ............................................. (845)856-2300  
P.O. Box 225, Glen Spey, NY  12737-0225 
TOWN ATTORNEY: 
Michael McGuire…………………………845-295-1234  
31 South Main Street, Liberty, NY 12754 
Mail: PO Box 945 Liberty, NY 12754  
ASSESSOR (SOLE): 
Judith A. Flieger  ..................................... (845)856-8600 Ext. 3 
SOCIAL SERVICES OFFICER: 
Suzanne Edzenga .................................... (845)856-8600 Ext. 5 
SOCIAL SERVICES DEPUTY: 
Derian Fritz ………………………….(845)856-8600 Ext. #1221 
REGISTRAR OF VITAL STATISTICS: 
Laurie Terry……………………………….(845)856-8600 Ext. 7 
CHIEF ADMINISTRATIVE CONSTABLE: 
Patrick Cahill  ......................................... (845)856-8600 Ext. 4 
P.O. Box 243, Glen Spey, NY  12737-0243 
TOWN HISTORIAN: 
Frank V. Schwarz .................................... (845)856-8600 Ext. 8 
P.O. Box 1, Glen Spey, NY  12737-0001 
BUILDING INSPECTOR/CODE ENFORCEMENT OFFICER: 
Charles Nystrom ..................................... (845)856-8600 Ext. 2 
PLANNING BOARD CHAIRMAN: 
Douglas Dobrzynski ................................ (845)856-8600 Ext. 9 



45 
 

ZONING BOARD CHAIRMAN: 
Daniel Edzenga….…………………………845)856-8600 Ext. 9                                         
NUTRITION SITE MANAGER……………....(845)807-0247 
DOG CONTROL OFFICER: 
Fawn Schneider  ...................................... (845)856-8600 Ext. 4 
Emergency Cell Phone Number ……………… (845)866-4137 
 
            
                        TOWN OF MAMAKATING 
 
Town Board Meetings: 1st & 3rd Tuesday, 6:00 P.M.     
2948 Route 209, Wurtsboro, NY 12790 
FAX:  (845) 888-5677 
 
SUPERVISOR: 
Michael Robbins ....................................... (845)888-3000 opt 4 
DEPUTY SUPERVISOR: 
Peter Goodman 
TOWN CLERK:  FAX:  (845)888-3003 
Karen Barclay ........................................... (845)888-3000 opt 2                            
COUNCILMEN:  FAX 888-5677 
John Rufer Jr .............................................. (845)888-3000opt 4 
Matthew Mordas…………………………..(845)888-3000 opt 4 
James Post ............................................. …(845)888-3000 opt 4 
Gary Forthoffer……………………………(845)888-3000 opt 4 
Peter Goodman…………………………….(845)888-3000 opt 4 
Tyler Wood………………………………….(845)888-3000 opt 4 
JUSTICES: ……………………………….FAX:  (845)888-2805  
Zachary Kelson……………………………(845)888-3000 opt 1 
Terrence Mullen…………………………….(845)888-3000 opt 1 
HIGHWAY SUPERINTENDENT: 
Thomas Morrow…….FAX: (845)888-0071(845)888-3000 opt 6 
P.O. Box 892, Wurtsboro, NY 12790 



46 
 

TOWN ATTORNEY 
Jacobowitz & Gubits:……………………………(845)778-2121 
TAX RECEIVER: 
Karen Beissel ............................................ (845)888-3000 opt 9 
ASSESSOR (SOLE): 
Michele Lagomarsino ............................... (845)888-3000 opt 5 
REGISTRAR OF VITAL STATISTICS: 
Karen Barclay ........................................... (845)888-3000 opt 2 
DOG CONTROL OFFICER 
Vicki Darnobid…………………………………(845)707-5651 
TOWN HISTORIANS: 
Virdanna Lawrence ............................................ (845)888-3000 
PLANNING BOARD CHAIRMAN:  FAX  (845)888-2707 
Lorrence Green ......................................... (845)888-3000 opt 3                                       
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS CHAIRMAN: 
Matthew Morreale ..................................... (845)888-3000 opt 3 
CODE ENFORCEMENT OFFICER:  FAX  (845)888-2707 
Mary Grass ................................................ (845)888-3000 opt 3 
PARKS AND RECREATION  
Donna Consolo .......................................... (845)888-3000 opt 0 
 
                    TOWN OF NEVERSINK 
 
TOWN OF NEVERSINK  
Town Board Meetings: 2nd Wednesday, 7:30 P.M.  
FAX: (845) 985-7686  
P.O. Box 307, 273 Main Street, Grahamsville, NY 12740  
 
SUPERVISOR: 
Christopher Mathews .985-2262 Ext. 301/cell 845-866-6035  
TOWN CLERK:  
Staci Conjura........................................... (845)985-7685 Ext. 307  
 



47 
 

COUNCILMEN: 
Scott Grey………………………………. (845)985-2115 Ext 311  
Sundown Road, Grahamsville, NY 12740  
Richard I. Coombe, Jr. ............................... (845)985-2189 Ext 62 
Old Brodhead Rd., Grahamsville, NY 12740  
James Schmidt ....................................................... (845)985-5087 
505 Benton Hollow Rd., Woodbourne, NY 12788  
Nicole Gorr .............................................. (845)807-8263 Ext 575 
Benton Hollow Rd, Grahamsville, NY 12788   
JUSTICES:  
Michael Scagnelli…………......................845)985-2262 Ext. 311  
Brent Gotsch ........................................... (845)985-2262 Ext. 311 
JUSTICE COURT CLERK:  
Deborah Shaver....................................... (845)985-2262 Ext. 311  
HIGHWAY SUPERINTENDENT:  
Preston Kelly..........................................................(845)985-2281 
P.O. Box 307, Grahamsville, NY 12740  
TOWN ATTORNEY:  
Ken Klein…………………….... (845)482-5000/Fax: 482-5002  
ASSESSOR:  
Bryan Delaney ....................................... (845)985-7685 Ext. 323 
Geri Gorton, Clerk ..................................(845)985-7685 Ext. 319 
HEALTH OFFICER:  
Julie Starner ......................................................... (845)985-2262 
TOWN HISTORIAN:  
Roger Edwards ....................................... (845)985-2262 Ext. 313 
REGISTRAR OF VITAL STATISTICS:  
Staci Conjura…........................................ (845)985-7685 Ext. 307  
DOG CONTROL OFFICER:  
Danita Kristoff ...................................(845)985-7281 or 985-7685 
CODE ENFORCEMENT OFFICER:  
Keith Stryker........................................... (845)985-7685 Ext. 302 



48 
 

PLANNING BOARD CHAIRMAN:  
Philip Coombe III.................................... (845)985-7685 Ext. 316 
ZONING BOARD CHAIRMAN:  
Mike Dean............................................... (845)985-7685 Ext. 316 
TRANSFER STATION ATTENDANTS:  
Richard Bivins ...................................................... (845)985-2911 
Charles Clark ........................................................ (845)985-2911 
                       
                            TOWN OF ROCKLAND 
 
Town Board Meetings: 1st and 3rd Thursday at 7:00 P.M.  
95 Main St., P.O. 964, Livingston Manor, NY  12758 
(except where noted)                   FAX:  (845) 439-3775   
 
SUPERVISOR: 
Robert Eggleton  .................................. (845)439-4399 Ext.102 
supervisor@townofrocklandny.com 
TOWN CLERK/TAX COLLECTOR:                                                                                     
Marinella Di Vita…………………………439-5450 Ext.101 
townclerk@townofrocklandny.com 
m.divita@townofrocklandny.com 
COUNCILPERSONS:                                                                               
Edwin Edwards………………………………………439-3620  
23 Edward La. Livingston Manor, NY 12758 
Andrew McRell ................................................... 845-655-6289 
P.O. Box 482, Livingston Manor, NY 12758 
Peter Devantier…………………………………845-616-7186 
15 Yorktown Spur, Roscoe, NY 12776 
Christine Routledge…………………………….845-978-0345 
28 River Road, Roscoe, NY 12776 
JUSTICES:   
P.O. Box 28, 1939 Old Rte. 17, Roscoe, NY 12776 
Peter Feinberg…………  (607) 498-4320   Fax: (607) 498-6191 



49 
 

Karrie Jara…………… (607) 498-4320   Fax: (607) 498-6191 
JUSTICE COURT CLERKS: 
Alix Vagnone avagnone@nycourts.gov…… .... (607) 498-4320 
P.O. Box 28, Roscoe, NY  12776               Fax: (607) 498-6191 
HIGHWAY SUPERINTENDENT: 
Roger Decker ............................................................. 439-4213 
r.decker@townofrocklandny.com 
P.O. Box 964, Livingston Manor, NY 12758      Fax: 439-5110 
DEPUTY HIGHWAY SUPERINTENDENT: 
Jamie Parsons………………………………………..439-4213 
WATER/SEWER SUPERINTENDENT: 
(Roscoe & Livingston Manor) 
Chris Bury……………. 845-238-4799……439-4399 Ext. 103  
Covered Bridge Rd, PO Box 964,Livingston Manor, NY 12758             
water-sewer@townofrocklandny.com 
WATER/SEWER CLERK: 
Jennifer DeVantier……………439-5450 or 439-4399 ext 103 
ASSESSOR (SOLE): 
Timothy McGowan ............................. (845)439-3730 Ext. 107 
P.O. Box 885, Livingston Manor, NY 12758      Fax: 439-5270 
assessor@townofrocklandny.com 
CODE ENFORCEMENT OFFICER: 
Glenn A. Gabbard ............................... (845)439-5450 Ext. 106 
P.O. Box 964, Livingston Manor, NY  12758     Fax: 439-5270 
buildinginspector@townofrocklandny.com 
BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTOR: 
Kaitlen Madison……………………….(845)439-5450 Ext 250 
ACCOUNT CLERK: 
Jessyca Wolcott ................................... (845)439-4399 Ext. 102 
P.O. Box 964, Livingston Manor, NY 12758      Fax: 439-5270 
HEALTH OFFICER: 
Dr. David Schwalb ............................................. (845)292-6630 



50 
 

DOG CONTROL OFFICER: 
Joanne Gerow……….. ....................................... (845)866-3366 
TOWN SOCIAL SERVICES OFFICER:   
Robert Eggleton  ................................. (845)439-4399 Ext. 102 
REGISTRAR OF VITAL STATISTICS: 
Marinella Di Vita ................................ (845)439-5450 Ext. 101 
TOWN HISTORIAN: 
Joyce Conroy .................................................... (607) 498-5574 
PLANNING BOARD CHAIRMAN: 
Jennifer Grossman................................ (845)439-5450 Ext 250 
planningboard@townofrocklandny.com 
ZONING BOARD CHAIRMAN: 
Arthur Riegal ..................................................... (845)439-5025 
TRANSFER STATION…………………………(845)439-3654 
          
                     TOWN OF THOMPSON 
 
Town Board Meetings:  1st & 3rd Tuesday, 7:00 P.M.   
Phone: (845) 794-2500              FAX: (845) 794-8600 
4052 Route 42, Monticello, NY  12701                           
(except where noted)     
www.townofthompson.com 
 
SUPERVISOR: 
William J. Rieber, Jr. .......................... (845)794-2500 Ext. 306 
TOWN CLERK: 
Marilee J. Calhoun  ............................. (845)794-2500 Ext. 302 
COUNCILMEN: 
Scott Mace ......................................................... (845)701-9342 
P.O. Box 307, Rock Hill, NY 12775 
Melinda S Meddaugh  ........................................ (845)397-0376  
Ryan T. Schock ................................... (845)794-2500 Ext. 306 



51 
 

John A. Pavese………………………………….(845)794-4877 
348 Dingle Daisy Rd., Monticello, NY 12701……… 
JUSTICES:   
Richard S Baum ................................................. (845)794-7130 
4052 Route 42, Monticello, NY  12701   
Justice Court Fax………………………….…….(845)483-8470 
Sharon L. Jankiewicz ......................................... (845)794-7130 
4052 Route 42, Monticello, NY  12701 
JUSTICE COURT CLERK: 
Maryjean D. Carroll ........................................... (845)794-7130 
Tammy Price……………………………………(845)794-7130 
SUPERINTENDENT OF HIGHWAYS: 
Hayden Carnell. ................................................. (845)794-5560 
33 Jefferson Street, Monticello, NY  12701 
TOWN ATTORNEY: 
Michael Mednick ............................................... (845)794-5200 
P.O. Box 612, Monticello, NY  12701 
RECEIVER OF TAXES: 
Heather Berg ....................................... (845)794-2500 Ext. 320 
ASSESSOR (SOLE): 
Van B. Krzywicki ............................... (845)794-2500 Ext. 312 
HEALTH OFFICER: 
Dr. Jeffrey Weinstein ......................................... (845)791-6400 
32 Thompson Square Mall, Ste 5, Monticello, NY  12701 
REGISTRAR OF VITAL STATISTICS: 
Marilee J. Calhoun  ............................. (845)794-2500 Ext. 302 
DOG CONTROL OFFICER: 
Sandra Croissant……………………….(845)791-6465 ext.4052 
Route 42, Monticello, NY 12701 
TOWN HISTORIAN: 
Al Dumas……………………………………… (914)799-2552 
PO Box 451, Monticello, NY 12701 
 



52 
 

CODE ENFORCEMENT OFFICER: 
Logan Morey…. .................................. (845)794-2500 Ext. 321 
WATER/SEWER SUPERINTENDENT: 
Michael Messenger ............................................ (845)794-5280 
PARKS SUPERINTENDENT 
Glenn Somers ..................................................... (845)796-3606 
BUILDING, PLANNING, ZONING: 
James Carnell, Jr……………………….(845)794-2500 Ext.321 
PLANNING BOARD CHAIRPERSON: 
Kathleen Lara..…………………………(845)794-2500 Ext. 321 
ZONING BOARD CHAIRPERSON: 
Richard McClernon……………………...(845)794-2500 Ext. 321 
Planning/Zoning Board Secretary……(845)794-2500 Ext. 321 
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT0 
Jill Weyer……………………….……..(845)794-2500 Ext. 304 
 
                                 TOWN OF TUSTEN 

 
Town Board Meetings: 2nd Tuesday, 6:30P.M.  
Planning Board Meetings: 3rd Monday, 7:30P.M. 
Zoning Board Meetings:  2nd Monday, 7:30P.M. 
FAX: (845) 252-7509 
210 Bridge Street, P.O. Box 195, Narrowsburg, NY 12764  
www.townoftusten.org                     townclerk@tusten.org          
 
SUPERVISOR: 
Ben Johnson ...................................... (845)252-7146 Ext. 1000 
TOWN CLERK/TAX COLLECTOR/NWS BILLING 
Crystal Weston .................................. (845)252-7146 Ext. 1001 
DEPUTY TOWN CLERK: 
Victoria Strumpfler & Jocelyn Strumpfler (845)252-7146 Ext. 
1001 



53 
 

COUNCILMAN: 
Greg Triggs .............................................. GTriggs@Tusten.org  
Jane Luchsinger….. J.Luchsinger@Tusten.org . (845)252-3864 
7805 State Rt. 52, Narrowsburg, NY 12764 
Bruce Gettel…..B.Gettel@Tusten.org ............... (845)252-7200 
State Rt 42, Narrowsburg, NY 12764 
Kevin McDonough        KMcDonough@Tusten.org  
JUSTICE COURT CLERK 
Jocelyn Strumpfler…………………..(845)252-7146 Ext. 1007 
JUSTICES: 
David Casey .....................................  (845)252-7146 Ext. 1007 
Klu Padu ........................................... (845)252-7146 Ext. 1007 
TOWN ATTORNEY: 
Kenneth Klein Esq. ............................................ (845)482-5000 
HIGHWAY SUPERINTENDENT: 
Don Neiger. ........................................................ (845)252-7500 
ASSESSOR (SOLE): 
Margaret (Peg) Harrison .................... (845)252-7146 Ext.1006 
HEALTH OFFICER: 
Colin Peters ........................................................ (845)252-3003  
REGISTRAR OF VITAL STATISTICS: 
Crystal Weston ................................... (845)252-7146 Ext.1001 
DOG CONTROL OFFICER: 
Nico Juarez......................................................... (646)363-3887 
DEPUTY DOG CONTROL OFFICER: 
Tammy Cutler…………………………………..(845)707-3837 
TOWN HISTORIANS: 
Barbara Buckman ............................................... (845)252-7575 
380 Gables Road, Narrowsburg, NY  12764 
Arthur Hawker ................................................... (845)252-3553 
P.O. Box 148, Narrowsburg, NY  12764 
 



54 
 

BUILDING INSPECTOR/CEO: 
Jim Crowley……252-7146 Ext.1002 ..... FAX: (845) 252-7476 
BUILDING DEPARTMENT CLERK: 
Jocelyn Strumpfler…codeassist@tusten.org..252-7146 Ext. 1002 
PLANNING BOARD CHAIRMAN: 
Ken Baim ........................................................... (845)252-7146  
ZONING BOARD CHAIRMAN: 
Neal Latkowski…..ZBA@Tusten.org........ 252-7146 Ext. 1008 
WATER/SEWER SUPERINTENDENT: 
Dave Bunce…..NWS@Tusten.org .................... (845)252-7376  
             
                        VILLAGE OF BLOOMINGBURG 
 
Town Board Meetings: 2nd Thursday, 7:00P.M. 
13 North Rd; P.O. Box 341, Bloomingburg, NY  12721     
 FAX:  (845) 733-1741 
 
MAYOR: 
Eziel Fleischman ................................................ (845)733-1400 
VILLAGE CLERK/TREASURER: 
Debra Beuerman ................................................ (845)733-1400 
VILLAGE TRUSTEES: 
Rivkah Mosesson. .............................................. (845)733-1400 
Aaron Rabiner .................................................... (845)733-1400 
VILLAGE JUSTICE: 
James Cracolici  ................................................. (845)733-6881 
JUSTICE COURT CLERK: 
Alyssa Freeman .................................................. (845)733-6881 
HEALTH OFFICER: 
Dr. Eric Barbanel……………………………..…(845)733-1400 
VILLAGE ENGINEER: 
T.M. DePuy…..……………………………….. (845)733-1400 
 



55 
 

BUILDING INSPECTOR/CODE ENFORCEMENT: 
Fusco Engineering………..……………………..(845)733-1400 
VILLAGE ATTORNEY: 
Bee Ready Fishbein Hatter & Donovan, LLP……(845)733-1400  
DOG CONTROL OFFICER:……………….….(845)888-3024 
TAX COLLECTOR 
Blake Call……………………………………….(845)733-1400 
               
                VILLAGE OF JEFFERSONVILLE 
 
Village Office Address: 17 Center Street    
Mailing Address:  P.O. Box 555; Jeffersonville, NY 12748  
Phone: (845) 482-4275                      FAX: (845) 482-5298 
villageofjeff@gmail.com 
 
MAYOR: 
William Chellis .................................................. (845)482-4275 
VILLAGE CLERK/TREASURER/FISCAL OFFICER: 
Colleen Freitas ................................................... (845)482-4275 
VILLAGE TRUSTEE: 
Kathleen Herbert ................................................ (845)482-4275 
Brian Barlow ...................................................... (845)482-4275 
Brad Haberli ....................................................... (845)482-4275 
Greg Brewer…..…………………………………845)482-4275 
REGISTRAR OF VITAL STATISTICS: 
Colleen Freitas ................................................... (845)482-4275 
VILLAGE ASSESSOR: 
Jacqueline Pilny ................................................. (845)482-5390 
Jeffersonville, NY 12748 
HEALTH OFFICER: 
Dr. S.V. Shah ..................................................... (845)482-4171 
Jeffersonville, NY 12748 



56 
 

VILLAGE HISTORIAN: 
Vacant ................................................................ (845)482-4275 
HIGHWAY SUPERINTENDENT: 
Francis Wolcott .................................................. (845)482-4275 
BUILDING/MULTIPLE RES. INSPECTOR & 
CODE ENFORCEMENT OFFICER: 
Charles Nystrom ................................................ (845)482-4275 
WATER PLANT OPERATOR: 
Francis Wolcott .................................................. (845)482-4275 
ATTORNEY: 
Richard Baum. ................................................... (845)482-3405 
P.O. Box 247, Jeffersonville, NY 12748 
SEWER PLANT OPERATOR: 
Francis Wolcott .................................................. (845)888-5755 
PLANNING BOARD CHAIRMAN: 
David Bodenstein ............................................... (845)482-4275 
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS: 
Leo Glass ............................................................ (845)482-4275              
 
                      VILLAGE OF LIBERTY 
 
Village Board Meetings: 2nd and 4th Monday at 7:00P.M. 
167 North Main Street, Liberty, NY  12754    
(except where noted)  
Phone: (845) 292-2250        FAX: (845) 292-2376 
                                          
MAYOR: 
Joan Stoddard. .................................................... (845)292-2250 
VILLAGE CLERK/TREASURER: 
Judy H. Zurawski ............................................... (845)292-2253 
VILLAGE TRUSTEES: 
Robert Mir .......................................................... (845)292-2250  



57 
 

Ernest Feasel ...................................................... (845)292-2250 
Daniel Wright ..................................................... (845)292-2250 
Eveleese Lake ..................................................... (845)292-2250 
CHIEF OF POLICE:  
Steven D’Agata .................................................. (845)292-4422 
REGISTRAR OF VITAL STATISTICS: 
Judy H. Zurawski ............................................... (845)292-2253 
HEALTH OFFICER: 
David B. Schwalb ............................................... (845)292-6630 
Liberty Professional Plaza, Ferndale, NY  12734 
VILLAGE HISTORIAN: 
Patrick Killian .................................................... (845)292-2250 
VILLAGE ATTORNEY: 
Gary D. Silver. ................................................... (845)794-3833  
SUPERINTENDENT OF HIGHWAYS: 
Lynn Barry – working supervisor ....................... (845)292-7031 
CODE ENFORCEMENT OFFICER:  
Daniel Pollen ...................................................... (845)292-2250 
                     
              VILLAGE OF MONTICELLO 
 
Village Board Meetings: 1st and 3rd Wednesday at 6:00pm 
2 Pleasant Street, Monticello, NY 12701  
(except where noted)  
Phone:  (845) 794-6130              FAX: (845) 794-2327 
 
VILLAGE MANAGER: 
George Nikolados .............................................. (845)794-6130 
VILLAGE CLERK: 
Janine Gandy-McKinney ................................... (845)794-6130   



58 
 

VILLAGE TRUSTEES: 
Carmen Rue……………………………………(845)794-6130 
Michael Banks 
Rochelle Massey 
Gordon Jenkins 
VILLAGE TREASURER: 
Gary Lasher ........................................................ (845)794-6130 
VILLAGE JUSTICE: 
Douglas Solomon ............................................... (845)794-1222 
2 Jefferson Street, Monticello, NY 12701 
CHIEF OF POLICE:  
Robert Mir .......................................................... (845)794-4422 
REGISTRAR OF VITAL STATISTICS: 
Marilee J. Calhoun  ............................................ (845)794-2500 
4052 Route 42, Monticello, NY  12701 
HEALTH OFFICER: 
Dr. Abraham Garfinkel ....................................... (845)794-8844 
15 Hamilton Avenue, Monticello, NY  12701 
SANITATION & HIGHWAY SUPERINTENDENT: 
Jay Sherb ………………………………(845)794-4911 ext.312 
PLANNING BOARD CHAIRMAN: 
Hildy Rosenberg ................................................. (845)794-6130 
HOUSING AUTHORITY:…………..(845)794-6855 Ext. 301 
CODE ENFORCEMENT OFFICER: 
BJ Gettel…………………………….(845)794-6130 ext.301/302 
WATER PLANT OPERATOR: 
Rudolph Brodowsky ........................................... (845)794-6810 
SEWAGE PLANT SUPERINTENDENT: 
Robert Nelson ..................................................... (845)794-5920 
ZONING BOARD CHAIRMAN: 
Howard Perlman  ................................................ (845)794-6130 



59 
 

VILLAGE ATTORNEY…………………Antoinette Williams 
VILLAGE HISTORIAN: 
Vacant…………………………………………(845).794-6130  
 
                             
                 VILLAGE OF WOODRIDGE 
 
Village Office Address:  P.O. Box 655                      
(except where noted)      Woodridge, NY  12789         
Phone: (845) 434-7447                     FAX:  (845) 434-0916 
Myra.woodridge12789@yahoo.com 
 
MAYOR: 
Joan Collins  ....................................................... (845)434-7447 
VILLAGE CLERK: 
Myra Bennett ...................................................... (845)434-7855 
VILLAGE TREASURER: 
Brenda Cohn……………………………………(845)434-7855 
VILLAGE TRUSTEES: 
Ronald Kates ...................................................... (845)434-7447 
Yaacov Levine .................................................... (845)434-7447 
Leni Binder  ........................................................ (845)434-7447 
Louis Saperstein ................................................. (845)434-7447 
VILLAGE JUSTICE: 
David Macho ...................................................... (845)434-3474 
P.O. Box 655, Woodridge, NY  12789 
COURT CLERK: 
Nicole Morris ..................................................... (845)434-3474  
VILLAGE POLICE: 
Chief  John Calvello ........................................... (845)434-6644 
REGISTRAR OF VITAL STATISTICS: 
Myra Bennett ...................................................... (845)434-7855  



60 
 

VILLAGE HISTORIAN: 
Beatrice Novogrodsky ........................................ (845)434-7855 
P.O. Box 655, Woodridge, NY 12789 
FIRE CHIEF:  Nolan Ackerly ............................ (845)434-6893 
P.O. Box 591, Fallsburg , NY 12733 
PLANNING BOARD CHAIRMAN: 
Deborah Jacobsen  .............................................. (845)434-7133 
P.O. Box 305, Woodridge, NY 12789 
HOUSING AUTHORITY DIRECTOR: 
Rosalind Natale  ................................................. (845)434-4451 
P.O. Box 322, Woodridge, NY 12789 
CODE ENFORCEMENT OFFICER: 
Rich Manley ....................................................... (845)434-7447 
WATER/SEWER PLANT OPERATOR: 
H2O Innovations ................................................ (845)888-5755 
LEGAL COUNSEL: 
Jeffrey Kaplan .................................................... (845)434-4777 
P.O. Box 30, Woodbourne, NY 12788 

 
VILLAGE OF WURTSBORO 

 
Village Office Address:  7 Pennsylvania Ave. 
(except where noted)  P.O. Box 157, Wurtsboro, NY 12790 
Phone:  (845) 888-2522     FAX: (845) 888-2816 
Village Office Hours:  Tuesday-Friday 8:30A.M.-4:00 P.M.  
                                     (excluding holidays) 
MAYOR: 
Frank Sisco ......................................................... (845)888-2820 
VILLAGE CLERK/VILLAGE TREASURER: 
Gina Langowsky ................................................ (845)888-2522 
VILLAGE TRUSTEES: 
Lyman Holmes ................................................... (845)888-2522 



61 
 

Charles Corrigan ................................................ (845)888-2522 
REGISTRAR OF VITAL STATISTICS: 
Karen Barclay…………………….. .......... (845)888-3000 ext 2 
PLANNING BOARD CHAIRMAN: 
Frank Krupp………………………………… .... (845)888-2522 
ZONING BOARD CHAIRMAN: 
Frank Krupp………………………………… .... (845)888-2522 
BUILDING INSPECTOR: 
Mark Brennan ..................................................... (845)888-2819 
WATER PLANT OPERATOR 
Gary Conklin ...................................................... (845)888-2522 
VILLAGE ATTORNEY: 
Baum Law……………………………………(845)791-7800 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



62 
 

                                     INDEX 
911 Addressing .................................................................. 14 
911 Emergency Control Center .......................................... 14 
Action Toward Independence, Inc.  ................................... 17 
Aging, Office for the .......................................................... 11 
Alternatives to Incarceration .............................................. 12 
Airport, S.C. International .................................................. 12 
Assemblyman, State ............................................................  8 
Attorney, County ................................................................ 11 
Audit & Control, Office of ................................................. 12 
 
Bethel, Town of .................................................................. 28 
Bloomingburg, Village of ................................................... 54 
BOCES, Sullivan County ................................................... 22 
Boys & Girls Clubs ............................................................ 18 
Budget, Management & ..................................................... 15 
 
Callicoon, Town of ............................................................. 30 
Cancer Services Program, Sullivan County………………19 
Care Center at Sunset Lake……………………………….11 
CASA, Sullivan County ..................................................... 20 
Center for Workforce Development ..................................  12 
Central Services .................................................................. 12 
Chamber of Commerce, Sullivan County ........................... 22 
Child Support Enforcement Unit ........................................ 14 
Clerks of Court ....................................................................  9 
Cochecton, Town of ........................................................... 32 
College, S.C. Community ................................................... 22 
Commissioner of Jurors ...................................................... 10 
Committees, Membership .................................................... 4 
Committees, Schedule of Meetings ...................................... 4 
Community Services………………………….…………...12 



63 
 

Congressmen, U.S. ............................................................... 6 
Contracts Compliance Unit ................................................ 14 
Cornell Cooperative Extension........................................... 18 
Coroners ............................................................................. 13 
County Attorney ................................................................. 11 
County Auditor ................................................................... 12 
County Clerk ...................................................................... 11 
County Court/Surrogate ......................................................  9 
County Legislature ............................................................. 10 
County Manager ................................................................. 11 
County Treasurer ................................................................ 11 
Court Reporters .................................................................. 10 
 
Delaware, Town of ............................................................. 34 
Delaware Valley Arts Alliance………………………..….18 
Department of Labor .......................................................... 13 
District Attorney ................................................................  13 
 
Elections, Board of ............................................................. 13 
Electrical Licensing Board ................................................. 13 
Emergency Control Center ................................................. 14 
Emergency Management/Homeland Security .................... 14 
Emergency Medical Services ............................................. 14 
Environmental Management/Planning ............................... 15 
EPIC-Parenting Center, MCSD .......................................... 18 
Ethics………………………………………………………14 
 
Fallsburg, Town of ............................................................. 36 
Family Court ........................................................................ 9 
Family Service Legal Dept. ................................................ 11 
Fearless of Hudson Valley….……………………………18 
Federal Representatives .......................................................  6 



64 
 

Federation for the Homeless ............................................... 18 
Fire Coordinator ................................................................. 14 
Forestburgh, Town of ......................................................... 37 
Freedom of Information Officer ......................................... 14 
Fremont, Town of ............................................................... 39 
 
Garnet Health Medical Center…………………………….19 
Governor............................................................................... 7 
Grants Administration ........................................................ 14 
 
Highland, Town of ............................................................. 40 
Homeland Security ............................................................. 14 
Historian, County ............................................................... 15 
Hudson Valley Regional Council ....................................... 19 
Human Rights ..................................................................... 15 
 
Independent Living, Inc…………………………………...19 
Industrial Development Agency (IDA) .............................. 21 
Information Technology Services…………………………15 
 
Jeffersonville, Village of .................................................... 55 
Judicial ................................................................................. 8 
 
Legal Aid Panel of Sullivan County ................................... 21 
Legislators ............................................................................ 3 
Legislature, County ............................................................ 10 
Legislative Meeting Schedule .............................................. 2 
Legislative Committees ........................................................ 4 
Liberty, Town of ................................................................ 41 
Liberty, Village of .............................................................. 56 
Libraries, Sullivan County ................................................. 24 
Literacy Volunteers of SC .................................................. 19 



65 
 

Lumberland, Town of ......................................................... 43 
 
Mamakating, Town of ........................................................ 45 
Management & Budget ...................................................... 15 
Manager, County ................................................................ 11 
Mobile Mental Health Team in S.C.................................... 19 
Monticello, Village of ........................................................ 57 
Motor Vehicle Bureau ........................................................ 15 
 
Neversink, Town of ............................................................ 46 
New York State Police ....................................................... 20 
 
Pathstones .......................................................................... 20 
Partnership for Economic Development ............................. 21 
Parks, Recreation & Beautification……………………….15 
Payroll Department............................................................. 15 
Personnel ............................................................................ 15 
Planning & Environmental Management ........................... 15 
PRASAD Children’s Dental Health Program..................... 20 
Probation ............................................................................ 15 
Public Health Services ........................................................ 16 
Public Safety ...................................................................... 16 
Public Works  ..................................................................... 16 
Purchasing & Central Services ........................................... 16 
 
Rape Intervention Services & Education (FEARLESS)..... 18 
Real Property Tax Services ................................................ 16 
Risk Management & Insurance .......................................... 16 
Rockland, Town of ............................................................. 48 
 
Schools ............................................................................... 23 
Senator, State .......................................................................  6 



66 
 

Senators, U.S. ....................................................................... 6 
Sheriff’s Office ................................................................... 17 
Social Security………………………………………..……20 
Social Services  .................................................................. 14 
Soil & Water Conservation District ................................... 21 
State Representatives ...........................................................  7 
Stop DWI Coordinator ....................................................... 17 
Sullivan County BOCES .................................................... 22 
Sullivan County CASA ...................................................... 20   
Sullivan County Chamber of Commerce ............................ 22 
Sullivan County Child Care Council .................................. 20 
Sullivan County Community College................................. 22 
Sullivan County Head Start ................................................ 20 
Sullivan County United Way.............................................. 21 
Sullivan County Visitors Association................................. 23 
Sullivan Legal Aid ............................................................. 21 
Supreme Court……………………………………………..8 
Surrogate Court…………………………………………….9 
Sustainable Energy ............................................................. 15 
 
Thompson, Town of ........................................................... 50 
Towns ................................................................................. 28 
Transportation .................................................................... 17 
Treasurer, County ............................................................... 11 
Tusten, Town of ................................................................. 52 
 
Veterans Service Agency ................................................... 17 
Villages .............................................................................. 54 
 
Woodridge, Village of ........................................................ 59 
Workforce Development .................................................... 12 
Wurtsboro, Village of ......................................................... 60 



67 
 

 
Youth Bureau ..................................................................... 17 
 
Zip Codes ........................................................................... 27 



68 
 

 
 

 

 
 
 

2025 
DIRECTORY 

 
County, Town and Village Officials 


